CH \$40.00 8855017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM700333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center		07/28/2021	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Board of Regents of The University of Texas System	
Street Address:	210 West 7th Street	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	
Entity Type:	State University: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88550176	PULSAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4156597333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415.836.2506

Email: TMDocket@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gina Durham, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 2: c/o DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aislinn N. Smalling, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Aislinn Smalling/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=PULSAR Assignment Final PE - fully executed#page1.tif source=PULSAR Assignment Final PE - fully executed#page2.tif source=PULSAR Assignment Final PE - fully executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0057

900668049

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, a component institution of The Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, whose address is 5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75390-9094 ("Assignor"), and The Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, an agency of the State of Texas whose address is 210 West 7th Street, Austin, Texas 78701 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the rights, interests and claims in, and title to all of the trademark set forth in the table attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A** together with the common law rights and goodwill associated therewith (the "**Trademark**").

WHEREAS, Assignor's ownership of Trademark is on behalf of Assignee in accordance with The University of Texas System Regents' *Rules and* Regulations 90101 ("*Regents' Rule* 90101").

WHEREAS, in accordance with Regents' Rule 90101, Assignee has succeeded to all intellectual property and appurtenant goodwill of the Assignor and is desirous of acquiring the Trademark.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer its rights, interests and claims in, and title to the Trademark, together with the common law rights and goodwill associated therewith and the pending applications and registrations as listed therein, to Assignee.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby contributes, conveys, grants, sets over, assigns and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire worldwide right, interest and claim in, and title to the Trademark, together with the common law rights and goodwill associated therewith and the pending applications and registrations as listed in the attached **EXHIBIT A**, together with the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement of the Trademark, if any, in each case whether now existing or hereafter created, together with the proceeds thereof.

Assignor on and after the Effective Date of this Agreement, shall at the reasonable request and the expense of Assignee: (a) execute and deliver or cause to be delivered any documents and further instruments of assignment consistent with the present assignment and that may be reasonably required to evidence or effectuate the assignment of the Trademark, and (b) take or cause to be taken all such other actions, as may reasonably be deemed necessary or desirable in order for Assignee to obtain the full benefits of the present assignment of the Trademark and to maintain and enforce the Trademark in all countries.

Each party represents that it has the power and authority to enter into this Trademark Assignment Agreement. If any term of this Assignment is held void, voidable, invalid, inoperative or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of such term shall be amended to achieve as closely as possible the effect of the original term, and all other terms shall continue in full force and effect.

p. 1 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0058 This Agreement shall be deemed effective only as of the date on which it has been fully executed by all parties (the "**Effective Date**"). It may be executed in any number of identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas System

	Marc Vockell	
Ву:	C8DE8088BBB7496	
Name:	Marc Vockell	
Title:	Assistant General Counsel	
_		

ASSIGNOR

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center

	DocuSigned by:
	Denise Canales
By:_	AA3479F80D204D3
Nam	ne: Denise Canales

Title: AVP, Technology Commercialization_

p. 2 of 3

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.
PULSAR	88550176

p. 3 of 3

A3651-UTSystem (UTSW) 7/27/2021

RECORDED: 01/06/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0060